2015-CFPB-0029 Document 8 Filed 11/19/2015 Page 1 of 4

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

~	. 4	-		•
ln	the	· N /	[atter	ot.
111	1116	: IV		

INTEGRITY ADVANCE, LLC and JAMES R. CARNES,

Respondents

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 2015-CFPB-0029

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above captioned matter has been transferred to the U.S. Coast Guard, Administrative Law Judge Office for adjudication under 12 C.F.R. Part 1081, Rules of Practice for Adjudication Proceedings pursuant to an interagency agreement signed between the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and the U.S. Coast Guard.¹

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that this matter will be heard by the Administrative Law Judge, Parlen L. McKenna. All future pleadings and correspondence must include the following File No. 2015-CFPB-0029. Unless otherwise provided for, all correspondence and pleadings shall be sent as follows:

All documents and papers shall be simultaneously <u>filed by electronic transmission</u> (e-mail) to the U.S. Coast Guard Hearing Docket Clerk, Administrative Law Judge Parlen L. McKenna, and on all parties.

The address for the Hearing Docket Clerk is as follows:

ALJ Hearing Docket Clerk
U. S. Coast Guard
U. S. Custom House, Room 412
40 South Gay Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-4022
aljdocketcenter@uscg.mil
Phone: (410) 962-5100 / (866) 61

Phone: (410) 962-5100 / (866) 612-7524 Fax: (410) 962-1746 / (877) 243-3453

¹ The United States Coast Guard, pursuant to an Interagency Agreement with the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau is providing administrative law judge services to the extent required under the regulations in connection with this matter.

The address for the Administrative Law Judge is as follows:

Honorable Parlen L. McKenna
United States Coast Guard
Coast Guard Island
Building 54A
Alameda, CA 94501

E-mail: cindy.j.melendres@uscg.mil

Phone: (510) 437-3361 Fax: (510) 437-2717

The address for Enforcement's Counsel is as follows:

Deborah Morris, Esq. Craig A. Cowie, Esq. Alusheyi J. Wheeler, Esq. Wendy J. Weinberg, Esq. Vivian W. Chum, Esq. 1700 G Street, Nw Washington, DC 20552 Phone: (202) 435-7786

Fax: (202) 435-7722

Email: <u>Deborah.Morris@cfpb.gov</u>

<u>Craig.Cowie@cfpb.gov</u> <u>Alusheyi.wheeler@cfpb.gov</u> <u>Wendy.Weinberg@cfpb.gov</u> Vivian.chum@cfpb.gov

The address for the Respondents' Counsel is as follows:

Allyson B. Baker, Esq. Venable LLP 575 7th Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 Phone: (202) 344-4708

Email: ABBaker@venable.com

All filings shall comport with the rules specified in 12 C.F.R. Part 1081, to include being double-spaced, printed or typed on $8 \frac{1}{2} \times 11$ inch paper, in 12-pont font or larger, and contain a certificate of service.

2015-CFPB-0029 Document 8 Filed 11/19/2015 Page 3 of 4

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the date, time, and location of the hearing will be determined at a later date by the assigned Administrative Law Judge in accordance with 12 C.F.R. § 1081.203(d).

Done and dated this <u>Maryland</u> day of November, 2015 at Baltimore, Maryland

Walter J. Brudzinski

Chief Administrative Law Judge United States Coast Guard

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that I have served the foregoing **NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT** upon the following parties (or their designated representatives) via electronic delivery:

Honorable Parlen L. McKenna United States Coast Guard Coast Guard Island Building 54A Alameda, CA 94501 Sent Electronically

Deborah Morris, Esq. Craig A. Cowie, Esq. Alusheyi J. Wheeler, Esq. Wendy J. Weinberg, Esq. Vivian W. Chum, Esq. 1700 G Street, Nw Washington, DC 20552 **Sent Electronically**

Allyson B. Baker, Esq. Venable LLP 575 7th Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 **Sent Electronically**

Done and dated this Baltimore, Maryland

_day of November, 2015 at

Lauren M. Meus Hearing Docket Clerk U.S. Coast Guard